Summary of contents

Foreword by Stephen Taylor
Acknowledgements
Abbreviations

Volume A, Part 1
Introduction

Al
A2
A3
A4
A5
Ab
A7
A8
A9
Al0
All
Al2
Al3
Al4

Financial Reporting in Hong Kong

Conceptual framework for financial reporting
First-time adoption of HKFRSs

Presentation of financial statements

Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors
Fair value measurement

Jroperty, plant and equipment

Investment property

Intangible assets

Impairment of assets

Inventories

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets
Income taxes

Revenue

Volume A, Part 2

AlS
Al6
Al7
Al8
Al9
A20
A21
722
A23
A24
A25
A26
A27
A28
A29

Employee benefits

Share-based payment

Leases

Borrowing costs

The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates
Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations
Statement of cash flows

Events after the reporting period

Related party disclosures

Consolidated financial statements

Business combinations

Investments in associates and joint ventures
Joint arrangements

Disclosure of interests in other entities

Separate financial statements (HKAS 27(2011))

Xi
Xlii

61

i
193
285
309
427
489
525
377
659
685
735
869

955
1051
1205
1269
1291
1343
1415
1447
1461
1493
1623
1767
1817
1867
1901

Xvii



Summary of contents

Volume A, Part 3

A30
A31
A32
A33
A34
A35
A36
A37
A38
A39
A40
A4l
A42
A43

A44
A45
Ad6
A47
A48
A49
A50
A51

Operating segments

Earnings per share

Interim financial reporting

Management commentary

Construction contracts

Service concession arrangements

Government grants

Financial reporting in hyperinflationary economies
Agriculture

Insurance contracts

Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources
Accounting and reporting by retirement benefit plans
Financial reporting for small and medium-sized entities

Guidance on the determination of realised profits and losses in the context
of distributions under the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance

Summary of the new Companies Ordinance in Hong Kong
Directors' disclosures

Additional disclosure requirements for listed entities
Summary financial reports

Corporate governance in Hong Kong

Corporate governance disclosure

Directors' reports

Reports on audited financial statements

Appendix A1 Comparison between HKFRSs and IFRSs

Index

Xviii

1923
1959
2039
2109
2119
2143
2189
2205
2227
2247
227
2291
2303

2343
242]
2431
2459
2509
2525
2555
250
2589

2645
2657

Introduction

1 Scope and objectives of this manual

The objective of this manual is to explain and provide guidance on the application of
financial reporting requirements under Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(HKFRSs). As explained in section 3 below, HKFRSs are defined to include HKFRSs
and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (HKAS) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of
Certified Public Accountants (HKICPA), and approved interpretations of these
Standards. The expression is used in this broad sense in this manual unless the context
requires otherwise. This manual provides guidance on how to apply HKFRSs issued
on or before 28 February 2013.

In addi‘ion, this manual provides guidance on the additional disclosures and reporting
rdquirements in the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's
R:public of China (Hong Kong) financial environment. These include the Hong Kong
Companies Ordinance, the Listing Rules of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong and
the form and content of the auditor's report in accordance with auditing standards
issued by the HKICPA. A comprehensive exercise to rewrite the Companies
Ordinance was launched in mid-2006. At the time of writing, the new Companies
Ordinance has been gazetted (in August 2012) with a tentative effective date of 2014
pending the enactment of subsidiary legislations. This manual also includes references
to the requirements of the new Companies Ordinance to the extent that they relate to
financial reporting.

The manual also provides some guidance on financial reporting for small and medium-
sized companies.

e In August 2005, the HKICPA issued the Small and Medium—sized Entity
Financial Reporting Framework and Financial Reporting Standard (SME-FRF &
FRS), which applies to a limited number of entities (effective for accounting
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005).

e In April 2010, the HKICPA issued Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard for
Private Entities (HKFRS for Private Entities), which was immediately effective
upon issue (i.e. 30 April 2010). The HKFRS for Private Entities (which has been
developed based on the IFRS for Small and Medium-sized Entities (IFRS for
SMEs) with some modifications) can be applied by entities that do not have public
accountability and publish general purpose financial statements for external users.

Details of the requirements of SME-FRF & FRS and of the HKFRS for Private
Entities are set out in chapter A42.



© 2013 Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Sixth Edition................. 2013

© 2010 Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Fifth BEAHOM: o0 cvesimmmves 2010

© 2008 Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Fourth Edition............... 2008

© 2004 Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Third Edition................ 2004

© 2001 Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Second Edition.............. 2001

© 1997 Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
First Edition.................. 1997

All rights reserved. No part of this work covered by copyright may be reproduced or copi¢d.in

any form or by any means (graphic, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording,

recording taping, or information retrieval systems) without the written permissiod of the
publisher.

Disclaimer

This publication is sold with the understanding that (1) the authors and editors are not
responsible for the results of any actions taken on the basis of information in this work, nor for
any errors or omissions; and (2) the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting or
other professional services. The publisher, and the authors and editors, expressly disclaim all
and any liability to any person, whether a purchaser of this publication or not, in respect of
anything and of the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done by any such person in
reliance, whether whole or partial, upon the whole or any part of the contents of this publication.
If legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the service of a competent professional
person should be sought.

Published by CCH Hong Kong Limited
Printed by Ocean Printing Co., Ltd
ISBN 978988-12215-7-5

Summary of contents

Volume A, Part 1
Introduction

Al
A2
A3
A4
A5
Ab
AT
A8
A9
AlO
All
Ry
Al3
Al4

Financial Reporting in Hong Kong

Conceptual framework for financial reporting
First-time adoption of HKFRSs

Presentation of financial statements

Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors
Fair value measurement

Property, plant and equipment

Investment property

Intangible assets

Irapairment of assets

‘riventories

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets
Income taxes

Revenue

Volume A, Part 2

AlS5
Al6
Al7
Al8
Al19
A20
A21
A22
A23
A24
A25
A26
A27
A28
A29

Employee benefits

Share-based payment

Leases

Borrowing costs

The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates
Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations
Statement of cash flows

Events after the reporting period

Related party disclosures

Consolidated financial statements

Business combinations

Investments in associates and joint ventures
Joint arrangements

Disclosure of interests in other entities

Separate financial statements (HKAS 27(2011))

Volume A, Part 3

A30
A3l
A32

Operating segments
Earnings per share
Interim financial reporting

61

79
193
285
309
427
489
525
77
659
685
)
869

955
1051
1205
1269
1291
1343
1415
1447
1461
1493
1623
1767
1817
1867
1901

1923
1959
2039

iii



Summary of contents

A33
A34
A35
A36
A37
A38
A39
A40
Adl
A42
Ad43

Ad4
A45
A46
A47
A48
A49
AS0
AS1

Management commentary

Construction contracts

Service concession arrangements

Government grants

Financial reporting in hyperinflationary economies
Agriculture

Insurance contracts

Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources
Accounting and reporting by retirement benefit plans
Financial reporting for small and medium-sized entities

Guidance on the determination of realised profits and losses in the context

of distributions under the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance
Summary of the new Companies Ordinance in Hong Kong
Directors' disclosures

Additional disclosure requirements for listed entities
Summary financial reports

Corporate governance in Hong Kong

Corporate governance disclosure

Directors' reports

Reports on audited financial statements

Appendix Al Comparison between HKFRSs and IFRSs

Index

v

2109
2119
2143
2189
2205
2227
2247
2277
2291
2303

2343
2421
2431
2459
2509
2323
2555
2577
2589

2645
2657

A30 Operating segments

Contents

1 Introduction
2 Core principle
3 Scope
3.1 Disclosures that might be seriously prejudicial
4 Identification of operating segments
4.1  The management approach to segment reporting
4.2, \Uefinition of operating segment
4.3 The chief operating decision maker
4.4  Segments and business activities
4.5  Further guidance on identifying segments
4.6 Vertically-integrated entities
4.7  Operating unit not yet generating revenue

4.8 Identification of operating segments in the absence of discrete
financial information

5 Identification of reportable segments
5.1 Limit on the number of reportable segments
5.2  Aggregation criteria
5.3  Quantitative thresholds
5.4  Operating segments below the quantitative thresholds

5.5 Operating segment reportable in the current period but not in the
preceding period

5.6 Segment definition decision tree
6 Measurement of segment information
7 Disclosure
7.1  General information
7.2 Information about profit or loss, assets and liabilities
7.3 Explanation of the measurement of segment information
7.4 Reconciliations
7.5 Restatement of previously reported information
7.6  Entity-wide disclosures
8 Future developments
8.1  Annual Improvements project
8.2 Post-implementation review of IFRS 8

1925
1925
1925
1927
1927
1927
1928
1929
1931
1931
1932
1933

1934
1934
1935
1935
1938
1940

1941
1942
1943
1945
1946
1946
1949
1950
1953
1955
1957
1957
1957

1923



T S— (W ) 4

Summary of contents

Standards covered

Volume B

Bl  Scope

B2  Financial assets

B3 Financial liabilities and equity

B4  Derivatives

B5 Embedded derivatives

Bé6  Measurement

B7  Fair value measurement of financial instruments
B8  Reedgnition and derecognition

B9 Herige accounting — basics

B10 Tiedge accounting — complex

D1t Hedge accounting — examples

312 Disclosure

B13 First-time adoption of HKFRSs

Bl4 New financial instrument standard and the latest developments
Index

37

85
173
189
249
315
413
505
575
657
741
907
933

955

Xi



A g

B1

Scope

Contents

1 Introduction
2  Financial instruments scoped out of HKAS 32, HKAS 39 and HKFRS 7

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.8
20

2.7

Interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures
Employers’ rights and obligations under employee benefit plans
Rights and obligations arising under insurance contracts
Centracts for contingent consideration in a business combination
Contracts to buy or sell non-financial items

Share-based payments

Construction contract receivables

3 Additional scope exclusions of HKAS 39

54
3.2
33
34
35

Equity instruments of the entity

Forward contracts to buy or sell an acquiree in a business combination
Certain reimbursement rights

Rights and obligations under lease contracts

Loan commitments

11
11
19
20
28
28
29
30

32
33
33




