	SFASI -
Samples and former Courses of the Asian	M. M.
	. 1418
Sanding Interpretations & confidence or to 10010	IR. INTE
Small and Median-sixed Entitles	-50 dp

Su	mmary of contents		
	Introduction		
Earn	ward by Stanban Taylon		18
			i
	nowledgements reviations		X
ADDI	eviations		xii
	acone and objectives of this it		
	me A, Part 1		
	duction duction and the state of the state o		MX AD
A1	i manetar reporting in frong Rong		WE.
A2	Conceptual framework for financial reporting		6
A3	First-time adoption of HKFRSs		79
A4	Presentation of financial statements		193
A5	Accounting policies, changes in accounting estim	nates and errors	285
A6	Fair value measurement		309
A7 (Property, plant and equipment		427
A8)	Investment property		489
A9	Intangible assets		525
A10	Impairment of assets		577
A11	Inventories		659
A12	Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent a	ssets	685
A13	Income taxes		735
A14	Revenue		869
Volu	me A, Part 2		
A15	Employee benefits		955
A16	Share-based payment		1051
A17	Leases and the law law conditions are sent the sent	all and Mathematical II	205
A18	Borrowing costs	sarting Standard (SME-III)	269
A19	The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates	the feffective for necess	291
A20	Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued	operations 1	343
A21	Statement of cash flows	morni Regreting State of	415
A22	Events after the reporting period	ich was immerlingly etc.	447
A23	related party disclosures	review Commer (which take	461
A24	Consolidated financial statements	STREET STREET STREET	493
A25	Business combinations		623
A26	Investments in associates and joint ventures		767
A27	Joint arrangements		817
A28	Disclosure of interests in other entities		867
A29	Separate financial statements (HKAS 27(2011))		901
			J J 1

Volu	me A, Part 3	
A30	Operating segments	1923
A31	Earnings per share	1959
A32	Interim financial reporting	2039
A33	Management commentary	2109
A34	Construction contracts	2119
A35	Service concession arrangements	2143
A36	Government grants	2189
A37	Financial reporting in hyperinflationary economies	2205
A38	Agriculture Reporting in Hong Kong	2227
A39	Insurance contracts and property of the second polynomial leading and the	2247
A40	Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources	2277
A41	Accounting and reporting by retirement benefit plans	2291
A42	Financial reporting for small and medium-sized entities	2303
A43	Guidance on the determination of realised profits and losses in the context	AA
7.50	of distributions under the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance	2343
A44	Summary of the new Companies Ordinance in Hong Kong	2421
A45	Directors' disclosures	2431
A46	Additional disclosure requirements for listed entities	2459
A47	Summary financial reports	2509
A48	Corporate governance in Hong Kong	2525
A49	Corporate governance disclosure	2555
A50	Directors' reports	2577
A51	Reports on audited financial statements	2589
A	ne A, Pari 2	1 th
Index	ndix A1 Comparison between HKFRSs and IFRSs	2645
maex	September of the second of the	2657
	Borrowing costs	
	Events after the reporting pirroid	

Introduction

1 Scope and objectives of this manual

The objective of this manual is to explain and provide guidance on the application of financial reporting requirements under Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (HKFRSs). As explained in **section 3** below, HKFRSs are defined to include HKFRSs and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (HKAS) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (HKICPA), and approved interpretations of these Standards. The expression is used in this broad sense in this manual unless the context requires otherwise. This manual provides guidance on how to apply HKFRSs issued on or before 28 February 2013.

In addition, this manual provides guidance on the additional disclosures and reporting requirements in the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China (Hong Kong) financial environment. These include the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, the Listing Rules of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong and the form and content of the auditor's report in accordance with auditing standards issued by the HKICPA. A comprehensive exercise to rewrite the *Companies Ordinance* was launched in mid-2006. At the time of writing, the new *Companies Ordinance* has been gazetted (in August 2012) with a tentative effective date of 2014 pending the enactment of subsidiary legislations. This manual also includes references to the requirements of the new *Companies Ordinance* to the extent that they relate to financial reporting.

The manual also provides some guidance on financial reporting for small and mediumsized companies.

- In August 2005, the HKICPA issued the Small and Medium-sized Entity Financial Reporting Framework and Financial Reporting Standard (SME-FRF & FRS), which applies to a limited number of entities (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005).
- In April 2010, the HKICPA issued *Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard for Private Entities (HKFRS for Private Entities)*, which was immediately effective upon issue (i.e. 30 April 2010). The *HKFRS for Private Entities* (which has been developed based on the *IFRS for Small and Medium-sized Entities (IFRS for SMEs)* with some modifications) can be applied by entities that do not have public accountability and publish general purpose financial statements for external users.

Details of the requirements of SME-FRF & FRS and of the *HKFRS for Private Entities* are set out in **chapter A42**.

Financial Reporting in Hong Kong 2013

All rights reserved. No part of this work covered by copyright may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means (graphic, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, recording taping, or information retrieval systems) without the written permission of the publisher.

Disclaimer

This publication is sold with the understanding that (1) the authors and editors are not responsible for the results of any actions taken on the basis of information in this work, nor for any errors or omissions; and (2) the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting or other professional services. The publisher, and the authors and editors, expressly disclaim all and any liability to any person, whether a purchaser of this publication or not, in respect of anything and of the consequences of anything done or omitted to be done by any such person in reliance, whether whole or partial, upon the whole or any part of the contents of this publication. If legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the service of a competent professional person should be sought.

Published by CCH Hong Kong Limited Printed by Ocean Printing Co., Ltd ISBN 978988-12215-7-5



Summary of contents

Volu	me A, Part 1	
Intro	Hirmself reporting to hyperinflationary economies	71
A1	Financial Reporting in Hong Kong	7
A2	Conceptual framework for financial reporting	UI
A3	First-time adoption of HKFRSs Mission to analyze beautiful and analyzed	79
A4	Presentation of financial statements	193
A5	Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors	285
A6	Fair value measurement	309
A7	Property, plant and equipment	427
A8	Investment property	489
A9	Intangible assets	525
A10	Impairment of assets	577
A11	inventories described decision maker a stronger laborated visional visionals	659
A12	Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets	685
A13	Income taxes	735
A14	Revenue Story and the second selection of the selection of th	869
¥7 - 1	me A, Part 2	
		055
A15	Employee benefits	955
A16	Share-based payment	1051
A17	Leases	1205
A18	Borrowing costs	1269
A19	The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates	1291
A20	Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations	1343
A21	Statement of cash flows	1415
A22	Events after the reporting period	1447
A23	Related party disclosures	1461
A24	Consolidated financial statements	1493
A25	Business combinations	1623
A26	Investments in associates and joint ventures	1767
A27	Joint arrangements	1817
A28	Disclosure of interests in other entities	1867
A29	Separate financial statements (HKAS 27(2011))	1901
Volu	me A, Part 3	
A30	Operating segments	1923
A31	Farnings per share	1959
A32	Interim financial reporting	2039

A33	Management commentary	2109
A34	Construction contracts	2119
A35	Service concession arrangements	2143
A36	Government grants	2189
A37	Financial reporting in hyperinflationary economies	2205
A38	Agriculture Kensen Report to a language of the second seco	2227
A39	Insurance contracts unitnown Information of the Insurance Contracts	2247
A40	Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources	2277
A41	Accounting and reporting by retirement benefit plans	2291
A42	Financial reporting for small and medium-sized entities	2303
A43	Guidance on the determination of realised profits and losses in the context of distributions under the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance	2343
A44	Summary of the new Companies Ordinance in Hong Kong	2421
A45	Directors' disclosures	2431
A46	Additional disclosure requirements for listed entities	2459
A47	Summary financial reports	2509
A48	Corporate governance in Hong Kong	2525
A49	Corporate governance disclosure	2555
A50	Directors' reports	2577
A51	Reports on audited financial statements	2589
Appe	endix A1 Comparison between HKFRSs and IFRSs	2645
Index	Share-based payment	2657

A30 Operating segments

Contents

	Intro	duction was resemble assembled when the review version of AK-	1925	
	Core	principle 12 found in July 2011 also consequenced amontments to h	1925	
	Scope			
	3.1	Disclosures that might be seriously prejudicial	1927	
	Ident	ification of operating segments	1927	
	4.1	The management approach to segment reporting	1927	
	4.2	Definition of operating segment	1928	
	4.3	The chief operating decision maker	1929	
	4.4	Segments and business activities	1931	
3	4.5	Further guidance on identifying segments	1931	
	4.6	Vertically-integrated entities	1932	
	4.7	Operating unit not yet generating revenue	1933	
	4.8	Identification of operating segments in the absence of discrete		
		financial information	1934	
		ification of reportable segments	1934	
	5.1	Limit on the number of reportable segments	1935	
	5.2	Aggregation criteria	1935	
	5.3	Quantitative thresholds	1938	
	5.4	Operating segments below the quantitative thresholds	1940	
	5.5	Operating segment reportable in the current period but not in the preceding period	1941	
	5.6	Segment definition decision tree	1942	
	Meas	urement of segment information	1943	
	Discl	osure	1945	
	7.1	General information	1946	
	7.2	Information about profit or loss, assets and liabilities	1946	
	7.3	Explanation of the measurement of segment information	1949	
	7.4	Reconciliations	1950	
	7.5	Restatement of previously reported information	1953	
	7.6	Entity-wide disclosures	1953	
	Futur	re developments	1957	
	8.1	Annual Improvements project	1957	
	8.2	Post-implementation review of IFRS 8	1957	

Stan	dards covered	ix
Volu	ime B	
B1	Scope	1
B2	Financial assets	37
B3	Financial liabilities and equity	85
B4	Derivatives	173
B5	Embedded derivatives	189
B6	Measurement	249
B7	Fair value measurement of financial instruments	315
B8	Recognition and derecognition	413
B9	Heage accounting – basics	505
B10	Hedge accounting – complex	575
BN	Hedge accounting – examples	657
B12	Disclosure Disclosure	741
B13	First-time adoption of HKFRSs	907
B14	New financial instrument standard and the latest developments	933
Index	Rights and abligations under lease commets	955
		. 30

B1 Scope

Contents

	Intro	duction the second seco	3
	Finan	icial instruments scoped out of HKAS 32, HKAS 39 and HKFRS 7	5
	2.1	Interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures	7
	2.2	Employers' rights and obligations under employee benefit plans	11
	2.3	Rights and obligations arising under insurance contracts	11
	2.4	Contracts for contingent consideration in a business combination	19
	2.5	Contracts to buy or sell non-financial items	20
	2.0	Share-based payments	28
1	2.7	Construction contract receivables	28
}	Addi	tional scope exclusions of HKAS 39	29
	3.1	Equity instruments of the entity	30
	3.2	Forward contracts to buy or sell an acquiree in a business combination	30
	3.3	Certain reimbursement rights	32
	3.4	Rights and obligations under lease contracts	33
	3.5	Loan commitments	33